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Planning & Transportation Committee – 21 September 2021 

Addendum for Agenda item 4 

Planning applications 20/00932/FULMAJ and 20/00933/LBC: 5 Snow Hill, London, 

EC1A 2DP 

 

1. Letter of representation 

A subsequent representation has been received from Beaumont Business Centres Limited, 

in response to an email from the planning agent received on 01/09/2021 which responds to 

concerns raised by Beaumont Business Centres Limited (both responses attached). The 

letter does not raise any new substantive planning issues and reiterates previous concerns: 

• States that they question the accuracy of the response from the planning agent 

regarding the Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) and that the 

‘Proposed Route and Logistics’ diagram on page 12 shows a substantial ‘site 

compound’ on the highway extending across the front of 6 Snow Hill. Further states 

that this will block the sight of the main entrance to 6 Snow Hill for pedestrians 

approaching the building from High Holborn. In addition, the response states that this 

will prevent their clients from safely crossing the road when exiting 6 Snow Hill.  

• States that their professional advisers have confirmed that should the Applicant not 

reach an agreement with Beaumont, the proposed alternative methods of dismantling 

the wall on the boundary line (proposed in CEMP) is not feasible and would result in 

trespass.  

• States that the response from the planning agent does not address issues in the 

letter from Beaumont Business Centres Limited sent on 31 August 2021. 

The Officers have reviewed the representation which has reiterated issues with the CEMP 

and we have brought these issues to the attention of the applicant. Conditions have been 

recommended to mitigate construction impact including: a deconstruction logistics plan 

(condition 16), a construction logistics plan (condition 17), and a scheme of protective works 

prior to demolition and prior to construction (conditions 18 and 19). Environmental Health 

have reviewed the CEMP and are satisfied. In any event, the CEMP would not be an 

approved document, if consent was granted, and the recommended conditions require 

updated details to be submitted.  

 

2. Planning Policies  

The following policies should be added to the list of relevant policies included in Appendix B: 

• Local Plan Policy DM16.2 (‘Pedestrian Movement’) 

• Local Plan Policy CS22 (‘Social Infrastructure and Opportunities’) 

• Local Plan Policy DM22.1 (‘Location and protection of social and community 

facilities’) 

• Draft City Plan Policy CE2 (‘Sustainable Waste Transport’) 

• Draft City Plan Policy DE4 (‘Pedestrian Permeability’) 
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THIS IS AN EXTERNAL EMAIL

Subject: Planning Application Comment I Ref 20/00932/FULMAJ I 5 Snow Hill, EC1
Date: 14 September 2021 11:46:44
Attachments: image001.png
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Dear Sir / Madam,
 
We write in response to the email dated 1 September 2021 from Nick Delaney of Daniel
Watney to Pearl Figueira of the City of London, recently published on the City’s online
planning application database in respect of the application above.
 
We question the accuracy of Mr Delaney’s comments, most notably that the construction
process will not block the front of 6 Snow Hill.
 
Please refer to the Construction Environmental Management Plan (Revision 1) submitted
by Gilbert-Ash. The ‘Proposed Route and Logistics’ diagram on page 12 of this Plan
clearly shows a substantial ‘Site Compound’ on the highway extending across the front
of 6 Snow Hill.
 
This will block sight of the main entrance to 6 Snow Hill for any pedestrians approaching
Beaumont’s building from the High Holborn direction. This will also prevent our clients
from safely crossing the road directly upon exiting the main entrance of 6 Snow Hill, as
they are accustomed to doing.
 
Our professional advisers have re-confirmed that should the applicant not reach an
agreement with Beaumont, the alternative methods of dismantling the wall on our
boundary line are either not feasible or would necessitate trespass.
 
In summary, Mr Delaney’s response does not adequately address the issues outlined in
Beaumont’s objection letter of 31 August 2021.
 
Regards,
 
Simon.
 
Simon Case
Finance Director

322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB
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https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.beaumont-uk.com%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7Cdf3afbc0f00440c28c9608d9776cf00e%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637672132036828803%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=AbtmyWUVw3S6%2Ft2gBsopDFTUFGUanv57w2FOjj2cn1s%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FBEAUMONT_Lon&data=04%7C01%7C%7Cdf3afbc0f00440c28c9608d9776cf00e%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637672132036838795%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=YAYlPa2t2VW7StzDVose9qwqDDO4SWJ8YcERzOFz6ik%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fbeaumont_uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7Cdf3afbc0f00440c28c9608d9776cf00e%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637672132036838795%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=G71lPJ99IjhJ8x8%2FqqreFgNkIn17XEAbrQx67sLfa14%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FBeaumontUK%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7Cdf3afbc0f00440c28c9608d9776cf00e%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637672132036848795%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=NZ%2B5HSd0XBp%2BxpUJD8v%2BcWdwahnxal70tdXWG1kH3O0%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fbeaumont-business-centres%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7Cdf3afbc0f00440c28c9608d9776cf00e%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1%7C0%7C637672132036848795%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=NAJSJqLof%2BeKixjqkMdnwRKP%2Bzxbxai2Oo4l5aFqXTs%3D&reserved=0


THIS IS AN EXTERNAL EMAIL

From:
To:
Subject: FW: 20/00932/FULMAJ
Date: 09 September 2021 07:51:13
Attachments: image001.png

 

Department of the Built Environment
City of London Corporation

City of London Corporation|
PO Box 270|London EC2P 2EJ|
www.cityoflondon.gov.uk

 
 

From: Nick Delaney  
Sent: 01 September 2021 18:39
To: Figueira, Pearl 
Cc: Horkan, David 
Subject: RE: 20/00932/FULMAJ
 

 
Pearl,
 
Set out below is a response to the 3 recent objections:
 
1              From Beaumont Business Centre
 
The pavement in front of 6 Snow Hill is adopted highway and will not be blocked. The CEMP does not state that the construction process will block the front of
Number 6.  Occupiers of Number 6 will be able to continue to use the pavement to enter their building when walking from High Holborn. The CEMP shows various,
feasible, ways of demolishing and rebuilding the boundary wall whilst minimising impact on Number 6, as planning policy seeks. Planning policies have not been
ignored, but instead have been comprehensively and thoroughly considered with City planning officers. Any other legal or commercial agreement necessary for
construction is not a planning matter. Notwithstanding, the development will be progressed in a legitimate manner and will not unfairly prejudice the neighbour’s
rights.
 
2              From Flat 506, 10 Hosier Lane
 
The building is grade II listed and bringing it back into the optimum viable use should hold considerable weight and necessitates a construction process. The
construction process and its hours, will follow the City’s code for considerate contractors. Only a relatively small sub-basement is being excavated. The applicant and
its team would be delighted to meet with the objector to discuss his concerns. All residents will be engaged with and kept updated during construction. Roof top
plant on the hotel has been minimised and will operate within the City’s acoustic standards.
 
A hotel use is a good fit with the listed building and the emerging Local Plan identifies the site as being in an area undersupplied with hotel accommodation. This
proposal will also add to the choice of accommodation in the area to support the Culture Mile through providing high quality, affordable bedrooms. An office
conversion would be very challenging because of the building’s complicated configuration and because much greater intervention would be needed in to its
significant elements, to create open floorplates. The building would also be difficult for a residential conversion because of the subdivision necessary and it would
not enable any visitor access, a point that has been key since early discussions were held.
 
3              From 32 Cock Lane (flat number unknown)
 
The scheme will not significantly reduce the daylight or sunlight in to any of the flats in 32 Cock Lane. Any change has been assessed to be minor and not considered
noticeable in practice. The roof top plant will operate within the City’s acoustic standards both during the day and at night. Deliveries will not increase as they will be
consolidated within those for the West Smithfield Premier Inn. Staff access into and from the hotel will be very carefully managed as is the case across the
Whitbread portfolio. There will be no loss of privacy because of the privacy screening proposed on the plans (either frosted glass or fixed blinds set within the
windows).
 
Regards,
 
Nick
 
 
Nick Delaney​

Partner ‑ Planning

Daniel Watney LLP
​165 Fleet Street
​London EC4A 2DW
 
www.danielwatney.co.uk
​
Daniel Watney LLP is committed to protecting the privacy of our users and protecting their personal information and is fully compliant with the GDPR (EU) 2016/679 regulations. Our full privacy and data protection policies can
be found here or requested at myinformation@danielwatney.co.uk
​

​Daniel Watney LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (registered number OC356464) and is regulated by the RICS. A list of members names is open for inspection at our registered office as above. This e-mail and the
information it contains, which is privileged and confidential, is for the use of the addressee. The unauthorised use, disclosure, or copying of this e-mail or such information is strictly prohibited. If you are not the addressee, and are in possession of this e-
mail (or any copy thereof) without the consent of the addressee, please notify the sender immediately by telephone on 020 3077 3400.
 

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL
​
​
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